Fideuram and Banca Sanpaolo Invest. On this subject it is
worth remembering that, as of 1 July, the spin off to Banca
Fideuram of the banking branch of Banca Sanpaolo Invest,
which will assume the status of a SIM in the second half.

This transaction will enable Banca Sanpaolo Invest to focus
on the provision of investment services through its own
network of financial planners.

The Group operates abroad through a network of 160
branches, of which 62 belonging to the French Banque
Sanpaolo, and 18 representative offices.

Personnel

At the end of the half year the Group employed 46,237
resources, down 985 units compared with 30 June 2002
(-2.1%), within the same consolidation setting. The reduc-
tion comprised 219 resources since 31 December 2002.

With particular reference to the Parent Bank, on 30 June
2003, the staff was made up of 27,889 employees, down
689 units (-2.4%) compared with the same period of the
previous year (reconstructed pro forma to include the staff
of the former Banco di Napoli net of the spin off of the tax
collection and public works sectors). The number of staff

Distribution network

30/6/2003 30/6/2002 Change 31/12/2002
pro forma 30/6/03-30/6/02 pro forma

pro forma (%)

Banking branches and area offices 3,286 3,259 +0.8 3,274

- Italy 3,126 3,107 +0.6 3,115

of which: Parent Bank 2,118 2,119 -0.0 2,115

- Abroad 160 152 +5.3 159

of which: Banque Sanpaolo 62 59 +5.1 62

Representative offices 18 18 - 17

Financial planners 4,828 5,205 -7.2 4,951

of which: Banca Fideuram 3,479 3,675 -5.3 3,520

of which: Banca Sanpaolo Invest 1,177 1,320 -10.8 1,234

Distribution network in Italy as of 30/6/2003

Parent Bank Cardine Other TOTAL
networks (1) %

North-West (Piedmont, Val d'Aosta, Lombardy and Liguria) 984 13 35 1,032 33.0

North-East (Veneto, Trentino Alto Adige, Friuli Venezia Giulia and Emilia Romagna) 107 711 92 910 29.1

Centre (Tuscany, Marches, Umbria, Lazio, Abruzzo and Molise) 239 123 22 384 12.3

South and Islands (Campania, Puglia, Basilicata, Calabria, Sicily and Sardinia) 788 - 12 800 25.6

Banking branches and area offices in Italy 2,118 847 161 3,126 100.0

(1) Includes the branches of Banca Fideuram (87), Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì (72), Finemiro Banca (1) and Farbanca (1).

has been reduced by 106 compared with the pro forma
figure for 31 December 2002, with 375 departures and
269 new hires, 64 of which through acquisition of
resources from Group companies.

In the context of the subsidiaries, at the end of the half
year the Cardine Finanziaria group employed 9,666
resources, down 259 units compared with 30 June 2002
and 53 compared with 31 December 2002.

Altogether, the other Group companies showed a reduc-
tion of 37 units compared with 30 June 2002 and of 60

[…]

lion euro, with the subsequent loss recorded directly to net equity reserves, in accordance with relevant accounting
principles. Consistently, the statement of consolidated income has been reversed the extraordinary charges arising
from the financial statements as of 31/12/2002, for the alignment of the value of the shareholding disposed of to the
announced sale price, net of any tax effects;

- the passage of Finconsumo Banca from the area of proportional non-consolidation, as an effect of the sale agreement
and of the end of joint control, with the consequent valuation of the entire investment held using the equity method.

It should be reminded that the aforementioned pro forma schedules are unaudited.

189

Statements of pro forma consolidated
statements of income and balance sheets

for the year 2002 and for the
first quarter of 2003

190 Attachments

First quarter 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

pro forma (1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 927 12 -10 929

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 697 17 -2 712

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 84 2 - 86

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 49 -1 1 49

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,757 30 -11 1,776

Administrative costs -1,120 -23 9 -1,134

- personnel -699 -13 4 -708

- other administrative costs -359 -10 4 -365

- indirect duties and taxes -62 - 1 -61

Other operating income, net 78 2 -2 78

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 -4 3 -112

OPERATING INCOME 604 5 -1 608

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -41 -1 - -42

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -156 -2 2 -156

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 407 2 1 410

Net extraordinary income 56 - - 56

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 463 2 1 466

Income taxes for the period -172 -2 1 -173

Change in reserve for general banking risks - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -14 - - -14

NET INCOME 277 - 2 279

(1) Pro forma figures prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as of
31/12/2002, assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

191Attachments

31 March 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

pro forma using line by line using line by line pro forma
(1) (2) and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (3) (b) methods (4) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,454 58 - 1,512

Loans 147,902 1,241 -316 148,827

- due from banks 21,189 295 113 21,597

- loans to customers 126,713 946 -429 127,230

Dealing securities 25,028 278 - 25,306

Fixed assets 11,732 -32 7 11,707

- investment securities 3,931 21 -2 3,950

- equity investments 4,837 -117 34 4,754

- intangible fixed assets 426 38 -17 447

- tangible fixed assets 2,538 26 -8 2,556

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,120 55 - 1,175

Other assets 23,116 106 -47 23,175

Total assets 210,352 1,706 -356 211,702

LIABILITIES

Payables 168,360 1,469 -279 169,550

- due to banks 32,943 360 -87 33,216

- due to customers and securities issued 135,417 1,109 -192 136,334

Provisions 4,565 83 -13 4,635

- for taxation 1,392 59 -6 1,445

- for termination indemnities 993 7 -2 998

- for risks and charges 1,810 12 -5 1,817

- for pensions and similar 370 5 - 375

Other liabilities 19,611 89 -41 19,659

Subordinated liabilities 5,793 - -8 5,785

Minority interests 797 8 - 805

Shareholders’ equity 11,226 57 -15 11,268

Total liabilities 210,352 1,706 -356 211,702

(1) Pro forma figures prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the Consolidated financial statements as of
31/12/2002, assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1 January 2002.

(2) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (629 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(4) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

192 Attachments

First half 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,877 24 -20 1,881

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,386 35 -5 1,416

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 209 6 -1 214

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 184 -2 2 184

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,656 63 -24 3,695

Administrative costs -2,296 -46 20 -2,322

- personnel -1,420 -24 8 -1,436

- other administrative costs -743 -21 10 -754

- indirect duties and taxes -133 -1 2 -132

Other operating income, net 171 2 -4 169

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -223 -10 5 -228

OPERATING INCOME 1,308 9 -3 1,314

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -85 -2 - -87

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -312 -3 5 -310

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 911 4 2 917

Net extraordinary income 136 - 1 137

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,047 4 3 1,054

Income taxes for the period -415 -5 - -420

Change in reserve for general banking risks -2 - - -2

Income attributable to minority interests -29 - - -29

NET INCOME 601 -1 3 603

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the pro-
portional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

193Attachments

30 June 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

(1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,029 70 -1 1,098

Loans 147,242 1,241 -439 148,044

- due from banks 22,735 271 40 23,046

- loans to customers 124,507 970 -479 124,998

Dealing securities 24,465 232 -1 24,696

Fixed assets 10,660 -29 8 10,639

- investment securities 3,642 22 -2 3,662

- equity investments 4,120 -112 35 4,043

- intangible fixed assets 407 35 -16 426

- tangible fixed assets 2,491 26 -9 2,508

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,141 54 - 1,195

Other assets 22,995 75 -67 23,003

Total assets 207,532 1,643 -500 208,675

LIABILITIES

Payables 166,657 1,459 -437 167,679

- due to banks 30,201 319 -52 30,468

- due to customers and securities issued 136,456 1,140 -385 137,211

Provisions 4,159 68 -9 4,218

- for taxation 1,058 43 -2 1,099

- for termination indemnities 989 8 -2 995

- for risks and charges 1,769 12 -5 1,776

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - 348

Other liabilities 19,755 57 -32 19,780

Subordinated liabilities 6,155 - -8 6,147

Minority interests 437 8 - 445

Shareholders’ equity 10,369 51 -14 10,406

Total liabilities 207,532 1,643 -500 208,675

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (635 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

194 Attachments

First nine months of 2002: Statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,813 35 -31 2,817

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,054 52 -9 2,097

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 222 11 - 233

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 239 -3 3 239

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,328 95 -37 5,386

Administrative costs -3,424 -70 30 -3,464

- personnel -2,111 -36 11 -2,136

- other administrative costs -1,118 -33 15 -1,136

- indirect duties and taxes -195 -1 4 -192

Other operating income, net 264 4 -6 262

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -350 -16 7 -359

OPERATING INCOME 1,818 13 -6 1,825

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -124 -3 - -127

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -765 -6 7 -764

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 929 4 1 934

Net extraordinary income 170 - 1 171

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,099 4 2 1,105

Income taxes for the period -492 -8 2 -498

Change in reserve for general banking risks 11 - - 11

Income attributable to minority interests -43 - - -43

NET INCOME 575 -4 4 575

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the pro-
portional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

195Attachments

30 September 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

(1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,042 84 -2 1,124

Loans 146,321 1,227 -452 147,096

- due from banks 21,977 244 68 22,289

- loans to customers 124,344 983 -520 124,807

Dealing securities 23,095 198 - 23,293

Fixed assets 10,093 -35 10 10,068

- investment securities 3,117 23 -2 3,138

- equity investments 4,170 -115 36 4,091

- intangible fixed assets 390 31 -15 406

- tangible fixed assets 2,416 26 -9 2,433

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,095 53 - 1,148

Other assets 23,128 79 -62 23,145

Total assets 204,774 1,606 -506 205,874

LIABILITIES

Payables 163,743 1,412 -434 164,721

- due to banks 26,902 250 -48 27,104

- due to customers and securities issued 136,841 1,162 -386 137,617

Provisions 4,291 55 -13 4,333

- for taxation 1,194 31 -6 1,219

- for termination indemnities 969 8 -2 975

- for risks and charges 1,786 11 -5 1,792

- for pensions and similar 342 5 - 347

Other liabilities 19,765 82 -38 19,809

Subordinated liabilities 6,218 - -8 6,210

Minority interests 429 8 - 437

Shareholders’ equity 10,328 49 -13 10,364

Total liabilities 204,774 1,606 -506 205,874

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (642 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

196 Attachments

2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 3,773 46 -44 3,775

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,809 69 -12 2,866

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 286 15 -1 300

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 292 -1 2 293

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 7,160 129 -55 7,234

Administrative costs -4,648 -95 43 -4,700

- personnel -2,856 -49 17 -2,888

- other administrative costs -1,528 -44 21 -1,551

- indirect duties and taxes -264 -2 5 -261

Other operating income, net 358 5 -9 354

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -510 -21 10 -521

OPERATING INCOME 2,360 18 -11 2,367

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -212 -6 - -218

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -1,426 -11 11 -1,426

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 722 1 - 723

Net extraordinary income 296 5 20 321

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,018 6 20 1,044

Income taxes for the period -450 -10 -3 -463

Change in reserve for general banking risks 364 -1 - 363

Income attributable to minority interests -43 - - -43

NET INCOME 889 -5 17 901

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the pro-
portional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

197Attachments

31 December 2002: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

(1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,406 102 - 1,508

Loans 149,349 1,227 -459 150,117

- due from banks 22,000 168 100 22,268

- loans to customers 127,349 1,059 -559 127,849

Dealing securities 19,046 171 - 19,217

Fixed assets 9,596 - 19 9,615

- investment securities 2,897 25 -2 2,920

- equity investments 4,064 -82 33 4,015

- intangible fixed assets 406 31 -4 433

- tangible fixed assets 2,229 26 -8 2,247

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,030 50 - 1,080

Other assets 23,346 48 -90 23,304

Total assets 203,773 1,598 -530 204,841

LIABILITIES

Payables 161,505 1,474 -466 162,513

- due to banks 24,456 231 -58 24,629

- due to customers and securities issued 137,049 1,243 -408 137,884

Provisions 3,813 43 -12 3,844

- for taxation 670 18 -7 681

- for termination indemnities 961 8 -2 967

- for risks and charges 1,839 12 -3 1,848

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - 348

Other liabilities 20,971 56 -44 20,983

Subordinated liabilities 6,613 - -8 6,605

Minority interests 334 8 - 342

Shareholders’ equity 10,537 17 - 10,554

Total liabilities 203,773 1,598 -530 204,841

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (648 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

198 Attachments

First quarter 2003: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

NET INTEREST INCOME 955 12 -12 955

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 692 4 2 698

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 83 1 - 84

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 48 -1 2 49

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,778 16 -8 1,786

Administrative costs -1,142 -10 5 -1,147

- personnel -713 -6 2 -717

- other administrative costs -361 -4 2 -363

- indirect duties and taxes -68 - 1 -67

Other operating income, net 84 - -3 81

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 - 1 -110

OPERATING INCOME 609 6 -5 610

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -33 -1 - -34

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -135 -2 3 -134

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 441 3 -2 442

Net extraordinary income 42 - - 42

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 483 3 -2 484

Income taxes for the period -194 -2 2 -194

Change in reserve for general banking risks - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -9 - - -9

NET INCOME 280 1 - 281

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31 March 2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca not recorded in the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31
March 2003.

199Attachments

31 March 2003: Statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 891 83 -1 973

Loans 152,571 1,082 -589 153,064

- due from banks 23,638 72 32 23,742

- loans to customers 128,933 1,010 -621 129,322

Dealing securities 20,620 95 - 20,715

Fixed assets 10,079 12 30 10,121

- investment securities 3,455 22 -2 3,475

- equity investments 4,059 -49 34 4,044

- intangible fixed assets 381 24 -1 404

- tangible fixed assets 2,184 15 -1 2,198

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 999 56 - 1,055

Other assets 22,363 47 -51 22,359

Total assets 207,523 1,375 -611 208,287

LIABILITIES

Payables 166,646 1,312 -569 167,389

- due to banks 28,215 175 -273 28,117

- due to customers and securities issued 138,431 1,137 -296 139,272

Provisions 3,946 23 -11 3,958

- for taxation 875 7 -9 873

- for termination indemnities 969 4 -2 971

- for risks and charges 1,759 7 - 1,766

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - 348

Other liabilities 19,196 64 -23 19,237

Subordinated liabilities 6,541 - -8 6,533

Minority interests 379 -25 - 354

Shareholders’ equity 10,815 1 - 10,816

Total liabilities 207,523 1,375 -611 208,287

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31 March 2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca not recorded in the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31
March 2003.

200 Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma balance sheet –
official format as of 30 June 2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

(1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

ASSETS (a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 1,029 70 -1 1,098

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible
for refinancing with central banks 7,382 59 - 7,441

30. Due from banks 22,735 271 40 23,046
a) repayable on demand 8,062 43 2 8,107
b) other loans 14,673 228 38 14,939

40. Loans to customers 124,507 970 -479 124,998
of which:
- loans using public funds 198 - - 198

50. Bonds and other debt securities 14,884 180 -3 15,061
a) public entities 7,065 147 - 7,212
b) banks 4,915 24 -1 4,938

of which:
- own bonds 1,809 3 - 1,812

c) financial institutions 1,126 - -2 1,124
of which:
- own bonds - - - -

d) other issuers 1,778 9 - 1,787

60. Shares, quotas and other equities 5,791 15 - 5,806

70. Equity investments 3,472 -112 35 3,395
a) carried at equity 438 -116 35 357
b) other 3,034 4 - 3,038

80. Investments in Group companies 648 - - 648
a) carried at equity 648 - - 648
b) other loans - - - -

90. Goodwill arising on consolidation 939 168 - 1,107

100. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 202 -114 - 88

110. Intangible fixed assets 407 35 -16 426
of which:
- start-up costs 3 1 - 4
- goodwill 8 - - 8

120. Tangible fixed assets 2,491 26 -9 2,508

140. Own shares or quotas 50 - - 50

150. Other assets 20,031 60 -42 20,049

160. Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2,964 15 -25 2,954
a) accrued income 2,268 13 -4 2,277
b) prepaid expenses 696 2 -21 677

of which:
- discounts on bond issues 139 - - 139

Total assets 207,532 1,643 -500 208,675

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (635 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

201Attachments

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

LIABILITIES (a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Due to banks 30,201 319 -52 30,468
a) repayable on demand 7,032 21 129 7,182
b) time deposits or with notice period 23,169 298 -181 23,286

20. Due to customers 83,826 871 -149 84,548
a) repayable on demand 63,741 407 -147 64,001
b) time deposits or with notice period 20,085 464 -2 20,547

30. Securities issued 52,429 269 -236 52,462
a) bonds 40,211 235 -150 40,296
b) certificates of deposit 7,411 34 - 7,445
c) other 4,807 - -86 4,721

40. Public funds administered 201 - - 201

50. Other liabilities 17,202 45 -24 17,223

60. Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,552 12 -8 2,556
a) accrued expenses 2,080 12 -6 2,086
b) deferred income 472 - -2 470

70. Provisions for employee
termination indemnities 989 8 -2 995

80. Provisions for risks and charges 3,092 55 -7 3,140
a) pensions and similar commitments 343 5 - 348
b) taxation 1,058 43 -2 1,099
c) other 1,691 7 -5 1,693

90. Reserve for possible loan losses 79 5 - 84

110. Subordinated liabilities 6,155 - -8 6,147

120. Negative goodwill arising on consolidation - - - -

130. Negative goodwill arising on application
of the equity method 115 4 -5 114

140. Minority interest 437 8 - 445

Capital and reserves
(captions 100, 150, 160, 170, 180) 9,653 48 -12 9,689

200. Net income 601 -1 3 603

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 207,532 1,643 -500 208,675

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

203Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma statement of income –
official format for the first half of 2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Interest income and similar revenues 4,357 58 -30 4,385
of which:
– loans to customers 3,444 38 -22 3,460
– debt securities 492 5 -6 491

20. Interest expense and similar charges -2,509 -34 10 -2,533
of which:
– amounts due to customers -714 -13 1 -726
– securities issued -1,132 -6 1 -1,137

30. Dividends and other revenues 514 - - 514
a) shares, quotas and other equities 388 - - 388
b) equity investments 126 - - 126

40. Commission income 1,734 105 -17 1,822

50. Commission expense -359 -70 11 -418

60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions -159 6 -1 -154

70. Other operating income 204 2 -3 203

80. Administrative costs -2,296 -46 20 -2,322
a) personnel -1,420 -24 8 -1,436

of which:
– wages and salaries -1,027 -18 6 -1,039
– social security charges -300 -5 2 -303
– termination indemnities -73 -1 - -74
– pensions and similar -20 - - -20

b) other administrative costs -876 -22 12 -886

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -308 -12 5 -315

100. Provisions for risks and charges -99 - 1 -98

110. Other operating expense -22 - - -22

120. Adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments -339 -3 4 -338

130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments 206 - - 206

140. Provisions to the reserve for possible loan losses -15 - - -15

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets -71 - - -71

160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial fixed assets 15 - - 15

170. Income (losses) from investments carried at equity 58 -2 2 58

180. Income from ordinary activities 911 4 2 917

190. Extraordinary income 277 - -1 276

200. Extraordinary expense -141 - 2 -139

210. Extraordinary net income 136 - 1 137

230. Change in reserves for general banking risks -2 - - -2

240. Income taxes -415 -5 - -420

250. Income (loss) attributable to minority interests -29 - - -29

260. Net income 601 -1 3 603

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the propor-
tional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

204 Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma balance sheet –
official format as of 31 December 2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

(1) using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

ASSETS (a) methods (2) (b) methods (3) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 1,406 102 - 1,508

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible
for refinancing with central banks 3,143 56 - 3,199

30. Due from banks 22,000 168 100 22,268
a) repayable on demand 4,975 33 4 5,012
b) other loans 17,025 135 96 17,256

40. Loans to customers 127,349 1,059 -559 127,849
of which:
- loans using public funds 206 - - 206

50. Bonds and other debt securities 16,174 129 -2 16,301
a) public entities 8,628 104 - 8,732
b) banks 5,079 20 - 5,099

of which:
- own bonds 1,774 3 - 1,777

c) financial institutions 1,132 - -2 1,130
of which:
- own bonds 8 - - 8

d) other issuers 1,335 5 - 1,340

60. Shares, quotas and other equities 2,595 11 - 2,606

70. Equity investments 3,224 -82 33 3,175
a) carried at equity 426 -86 33 373
b) other 2,798 4 - 2,802

80. Investments in Group companies 840 - - 840
a) carried at equity 840 - - 840
b) other loans - - - -

90. Goodwill arising on consolidation 842 158 - 1,000

100. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 188 -108 - 80

110. Intangible fixed assets 406 31 -4 433
of which:
- start-up costs 2 1 - 3
- goodwill 16 - - 16

120. Tangible fixed assets 2,229 26 -8 2,247

140. Own shares or quotas 31 - - 31

150. Other assets 20,494 37 -62 20,469

160. Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2,852 11 -28 2,835
a) accrued income 2,063 10 -4 2,069
b) prepaid expenses 789 1 -24 766

of which:
- discounts on bond issues 236 - - 236

Total assets 203,773 1,598 -530 204,841

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (648 million euro) have
been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

205Attachments

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

LIABILITIES (a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Due to banks 24,456 231 -58 24,629
a) repayable on demand 2,952 34 166 3,152
b) time deposits or with notice period 21,504 197 -224 21,477

20. Due to customers 85,280 962 -176 86,066
a) repayable on demand 60,458 468 -169 60,757
b) time deposits or with notice period 24,822 494 -7 25,309

30. Securities issued 51,561 281 -232 51,610
a) bonds 39,447 248 -150 39,545
b) certificates of deposit 7,310 33 - 7,343
c) other 4,804 - -82 4,722

40. Public funds administered 208 - - 208

50. Other liabilities 18,807 45 -37 18,815

60. Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,164 11 -7 2,168
a) accrued expenses 1,622 11 -4 1,629
b) deferred income 542 - -3 539

70. Provisions for employee
termination indemnities 961 8 -2 967

80. Provisions for risks and charges 2,781 30 -10 2,801
a) pensions and similar commitments 343 5 - 348
b) taxation 670 18 -7 681
c) other 1,768 7 -3 1,772

90. Reserve for possible loan losses 71 5 - 76

110. Subordinated liabilities 6,613 - -8 6,605

120. Negative goodwill arising on consolidation - - - -

130. Negative goodwill arising on application
of the equity method 94 4 -5 93

140. Minority interest 334 8 - 342

Capital and reserves
(captions 100, 150, 160, 170, 180) 9,554 18 -12 9,560

200. Net income 889 -5 17 901

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 203,773 1,598 -530 204,841

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the propor-
tional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

207Attachments

Statement of consolidated pro forma statement of income –
official format for the year 2002

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of the Reduction in the SANPAOLO IMI
Group consolidation area consolidation area Group

using line by line using line by line pro forma
and proportional and proportional

(a) methods (1) (b) methods (2) (c) (d)=(a+b+c)

10. Interest income and similar revenues 8,693 116 -67 8,742
of which:
– loans to customers 6,936 77 -48 6,965
– debt securities 995 11 -12 994

20. Interest expense and similar charges -4,955 -70 23 -5,002
of which:
– amounts due to customers -1,445 -27 3 -1,469
– securities issued -2,203 -12 5 -2,210

30. Dividends and other revenues 565 - - 565
a) shares, quotas and other equities 410 - - 410
b) equity investments 155 - - 155

40. Commission income 3,467 209 -36 3,640

50. Commission expense -671 -140 24 -787

60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions -98 15 -1 -84

70. Other operating income 422 7 -10 419

80. Administrative costs -4,648 -95 43 -4,700
a) personnel -2,856 -49 17 -2,888

of which:
– wages and salaries -2,061 -34 13 -2,082
– social security charges -618 -11 4 -625
– termination indemnities -140 -3 - -143
– pensions and similar -37 -1 - -38

b) other administrative costs -1,792 -46 26 -1,812

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets -753 -27 22 -758

100. Provisions for risks and charges -261 -3 2 -262

110. Other operating expense -50 -2 1 -51

120. Adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments -889 -10 10 -889

130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and provisions
for guarantees and commitments 320 2 -1 321

140. Provisions to the reserve for possible loan losses -27 - - -27

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets -569 - - -569

160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial fixed assets 8 - - 8

170. Income (losses) from investments carried at equity 137 -1 2 138

180. Income from ordinary activities 691 1 12 704

190. Extraordinary income 575 9 -2 582

200. Extraordinary expense -248 -4 10 -242

210. Extraordinary net income 327 5 8 340

230. Change in reserves for general banking risks 364 -1 - 363

240. Income taxes -450 -10 -3 -463

250. Income (loss) attributable to minority interests -43 - - -43

260. Net income 889 -5 17 901

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors Group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the propor-
tional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the non consolidation of IMIWeb and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

209

Half Year Report on the Parent Bank

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE HALF YEAR REPORT ON THE PARENT BANK

ATTACHMENTS

211

Financial statements

PARENT BANK RECLASSIFIED BALANCE SHEET

PARENT BANK RECLASSIFIED STATEMENT OF INCOME

[…]

Net of the tax effect (- € 1 million), the impact on net income as of 30 June 2002 is € 2 million.

Adjustments made to the statement of income as of 31 December 2002:
• increase in net interest income (€ 2 million);
• decrease in commission income (- € 30 million);
• decrease in administrative costs (€ 34 million);
• decrease in other operating income (- € 1 million);
• decrease in provisions for risks and charges (€ 1 million);
• decrease in extraordinary income (- € 1 million).

Net of the tax effect (- € 1 million), the impact on income as of 31 December 2002 is € 4 million.

It must be highlighted that, in compliance with instructions issued by the Bank of Italy in the letter 3147 dated 3 March
2003, capitalization contracts subscribed by the Bank, and recorded to the financial statements for € 635 million as of
30/6/2002 and for € 648 million as of 31/12/2002, have been reclassified in the pro forma balance sheets from the cap-
tion Securities to the caption Loans to customers.

219Half Year Report on the Parent Bank – Explanatory Notes

Reclassified pro forma balance sheet as of 30/06/2002
30/6/2002 30/6/2002 30/6/2002 30/6/2002

SANPAOLO IMI Banco di Napoli pro forma adjustments TOTAL pro forma
(€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil) (€/mil)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 459 208 -6 661

Loans 78,140 18,087 -2,463 93,764

- due from banks 19,254 1,976 -520 20,710

- loans to customers 58,886 16,111 -1,943 73,054

Dealing securities 9,775 1,519 -60 11,234

Fixed assets 13,218 3,057 -1,336 14,939

- investment securities 953 2,204 -6 3,151

- equity investments 11,215 197 -2,816 8,596

- intangible fixed assets 151 49 +1,486 1,686

- tangible fixed assets 899 607 - 1,506

Other assets 9,664 4,166 -1,148 12,682

Total assets 111,256 27,037 -5,013 133,280

LIABILITIES

Payables 86,147 21,671 -2,454 105,364

- due to banks 31,564 1,370 -476 32,458
